
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
July 7, 2021 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2021-Z-25 4085 Bunker Lane 
 

Request by Robert Geisheker for a 267.24 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a one-story addition 

 
III. 2021-Z-26 200 Catalpa Place 
 

Request by Matthew and Lee Burns for a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot coverage variation, 
a 232.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor area variation, and a 46.25 square foot (4.11%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car 
detached garage 

 
IV. 2021-Z-30 428 Gregory Avenue 
 

Request by David Straus for a 274.11 square foot (4.69%) total floor area variation and a 
3.68’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the replacement of an existing 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
V. 2021-Z-32 842 Leyden Lane 
 
 Request by Iosif Serman for a 2.56’ front yard setback variation and a 5.35’ side yard 

adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
VI. 2021-Z-31 219 Central Avenue 

 
Request by Steven Rugo, Rugo/Raff Architects, for a 211.07 square foot (1.24%) lot 
coverage variation and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area variation to permit 
the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 



                                  

VII. Approval of the June 2, 2021 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 
IX. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-25 
 
 
Property:    4085 Bunker Lane 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Robert Geisheker 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 267.24 square foot (2.14%) total floor area 

variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    June 2, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   April 23, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, May 11, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, May 
13, 2021. Posted on the property, May 12, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated May 17, 2021 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Bunker Lane where it dead-ends into the 
Wilmette golf course.  The property has 85.06’ of frontage on Bunker Lane and 147.79’ in depth. 
The property is 12,480.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-
family home and attached two-car garage. 
 
To the east and south are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes. To the north is the Wilmette golf course, zoned R1-A, Single-Family 
Detached Residence. To the west is Cook County Forest Preserve property. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a one-story rear addition that measures 16.0’ x 18.0’ and 
has an area of 288.0 square feet. With the proposed addition, the house has a total floor area of 
5,026.36 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 4,759.12 square feet, 
a 267.24 (2.14%) total floor area variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, lot coverage, and height requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Floor Area 4,759.12 s.f. 4,734.86 s.f. 5,026.36 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
208 16th Street Case 2021-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Pending 
Request for a 191.1 square foot (4.06%) total floor area variation to permit a second-story addition 
 
321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
717 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 686.94 square foot (6.49%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of 
first and second floor additions on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
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legal non-conforming structure 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
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106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
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yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
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story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a total floor area of 4,759.12 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 267.24 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation 
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to permit the construction of a one-story addition at 4085 Bunker Lane, in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-25. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Partial Floor Plan 
 1.6 West Elevation 
 1.7 South Elevation 
 1.8 North Elevation 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application with attachments 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated May 

11, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, May 

13, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May 12, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, May 17, 2021 
 2.8 Floor Area Worksheets  























































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-26 
 
 
Property:    200 Catalpa Place 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Matthew and Lee Burns 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot coverage variation, 

a 232.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor area variation, and a 
46.25 square foot (4.11%) rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
two-car detached garage 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.a. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b. 
     Section 8.3.E. 
 
Hearing Date:    July 7, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   April 19, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 15, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, June 
17, 2021. Posted on the property, June 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated June 16, 2021 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of Catalpa Place at the intersection of Catalpa 
Place and Prairie Avenue. The property has 12.55’ of frontage on Prairie Avenue, 36.6’ of frontage 
on Catalpa Place and is 125.0’ in lot depth. The property is 5,586.15 square feet in area. The 
property is improved with a two-story single-family home and detached one-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded with properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
The property is currently non-conforming for total floor area. The Zoning Ordinance requires a 
total floor area of 2,749.06 square feet with the current garage bonus and the existing house has a 
total floor area of 2,981.45 square feet with the current garage bonus. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to replace an existing one-car detached garage with a new two-car 
detached garage in approximately the same location. The proposed garage measures 20.0’ x 22.0’ 
and is 440.0 square feet in area.  
 
With the proposed garage, the total floor area is 3,202.48 square feet. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits total floor area to 2,970.09 square feet, a 233.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor 
area variation is required. With the proposed garage, the lot coverage is 2,019.79 square feet. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 1,941.31 square feet, a 78.48 square foot 
(1.4%) lot coverage variation. Because the proposed garage area is equal to the maximum garage 
floor area bonus, the floor area non-conformity remains the same for existing and for new: 232.39 
square feet. 
 
With the new garage, the proposed rear yard structure impervious surface coverage is 440.0 square 
feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard structure impervious surface coverage to 
393.75 square feet, a 46.25 square foot (4.11%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage conforms to the setback, height, and other impervious surface coverage 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Lot Coverage 1,941.31 s.f. 1,798.76 s.f. 2,019.79 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
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Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 25.0’ x 45.0’ = 1,125.0 square feet 

 
1,125.0 s.f. x .35 = 393.75 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 

Proposed structure impervious coverage = 440.0 s.f.* 
393.75 – 440.0 = 46.25 s.f. rear yard structure coverage variation 

 
 
Floor Area Base Garage Porch Attic Maximum 
Calculations (sf) Formula Bonus Bonus Bonus Allowable Existing Proposed 
 
Current Garage 2,403.01 218.97 0 127.08 2,749.06 2,981.45* - 
 
Proposed Garage 2,403.01 440.00 0 127.08 2,970.09 - 3,202.48* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
208 16th Street Case 2021-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Pending 
Request for a 191.1 square foot (4.06%) total floor area variation to permit a second-story addition 
 
321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
717 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 686.94 square foot (6.49%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of 
first and second floor additions on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
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507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
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803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
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first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
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of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
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total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Lot Coverage Requests 
 
1605 Elmwood Avenue Case 2021-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 126.47 square foot (2.66%) lot coverage variation, 1.5’ side yard setback variation, 
a 2.58’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.58’ combined side yard chimney setback 
variation, and a 2.58’ combined side yard window well setback variation, to permit the 
construction of a new home 
 
321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
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total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Street Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal non-
conforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was 
granted. 
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701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot 
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(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2952 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to 
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
1605 Elmwood Avenue Case 2021-Z-02  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.49’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ combined side yard setback variation, a 26.8 
square foot (2.82%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 160.8 square foot 
(16.89%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition, window modifications on the existing home, and detached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1239 Gregory Avenue Case 2020-Z-26 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a 75.39 square foot (4.31%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 151.38 square foot (8.65%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a parking pad 
 
802 Lake Avenue Case 2019-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 356.27 square foot (14.22%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the expansion of an approved driveway 
 
204 9th Street Case 2019-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 40.8 square foot (2.56%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
611 9th Street Case 2019-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.6’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.6’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, 
a 106.04 square foot (7.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
32.57 square foot (2.17%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new deck and a new parking pad 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
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431 9th Street Case 2018-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
1428 Wilmette Avenue Case 2018-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a 188.5 square foot (26.74%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car 
garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 225.5 square foot (21.68%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation and a 193.5 square foot (18.61%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a patio 
 
516 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, 
a 0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 
5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 
165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 
81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
108 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to allow the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
1359 Ashland Avenue Case 2016-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot (8.84%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a detached two-
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car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage. 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
33 Crescent Place Case 2016-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
114 16th Street Case 2015-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2015-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
1514 Lake Avenue Case 2015-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear 
yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of 
a new detached two-car garage 
 
101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car 
garage 
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433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1319 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the expansion of an existing driveway 
 
  Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.a. establishes a lot coverage of 1,941.31 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a total floor area of 2,970.09 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E. establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious surface coverage of 393.75 
square feet (35%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot coverage variation, a 
232.39 square foot (4.16%) total floor area variation, and a 46.25 square foot (4.11%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car detached 
garage at 200 Catalpa Place, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-26. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
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 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Demolition Plan 
 1.5 Site Plan 
 1.6 Garage Floor Plan 
 1.7 Garage Elevations 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

15, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, June 

17, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 15, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 16, 2021 
 2.8 Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets 
 2.9 Email from Annie and Mark SooHoo, 161 Prairie Avenue, 

dated June 19, 2021  









































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-30 
 
 
Property:    428 Gregory Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    David Straus 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 274.11 square foot (4.69%) total floor area 

variation and a 3.68’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation to permit the replacement of an existing one-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b. 
     Section 17.4.C. 
     Section 17.4.D. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 7, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 10, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 15, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, June 
17, 2021. Posted on the property, June 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated June 22, 2021. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northeast corner of Gregory Avenue and 5th Street. The 
property has 39.0’ of frontage on 5th Street and 150.0’ of frontage on Gregory Avenue. The 
property is 5,850.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-and-one-half-story 
single-family home and detached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded with properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
The property is currently non-conforming for side yard adjoining a street setback and total floor 
area. The Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.0’ and the existing 
house has a setback of 11.32’. The Zoning Ordinance requires a maximum total floor area of 
3,100.87 square feet and the house has a total floor area of 3,374.98 square feet. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to remove and rebuild an existing one-story sunroom addition that was 
built under a permit issued in 1986. The addition has overall dimensions of 12.24’ x 14.4’ and an 
area of 176.26’. With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 3,374.98 square feet. Because 
the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 3,100.87 square feet, a 274.11 square foot (4.69%) 
total floor area variation is required.  
 
The proposed addition maintains a side yard adjoining a street setback of 11.32’. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.0’, a 3.68’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the impervious surface coverage, lot coverage, and height 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing/Proposed  
Floor Area 3,100.87 s.f. 3,374.98 s.f.*  
 
Requirement Required Existing/Proposed  
Side Yard Adjoining Street Setback 15.0’ 11.32’*  
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
208 16th Street Case 2021-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Pending 
Request for a 191.1 square foot (4.06%) total floor area variation to permit a second-story addition 
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321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
717 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 686.94 square foot (6.49%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of 
first and second floor additions on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
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approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
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front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
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area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
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1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Setback Variation Requests 
 
333 Wilshire Drive West Case 2020-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.27’ front yard setback variation, a 17.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, and a 237.16 square foot (8.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a garage addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1140 Greenwood Avenue Case 2019-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.71’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
1209 Middlebury Street Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, 
and a 194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
  



Case 2021-Z-30 
428 Gregory Avenue 

 

 

10 

1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1006 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a 
street deck setback variation, and a 5.5’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation to permit 
the construction of a one- and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace 
 
2247 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 740.77 square foot (27.41%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an 
attached four-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 16th Street Case 2014-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3. references Table 8-2, which establishes a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a total floor area of 3,100.87 square feet on the Subject Property. 
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Section 17.4.C. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 274.11 square foot (4.69%) total floor area variation 
and a 3.68’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the replacement of an existing 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 428 Gregory Avenue, in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-30. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Partial Existing Foundation Plan 
 1.6 Partial First Floor Demo Plan 
 1.7 Partial Proposed First Floor Plan 
 1.8 Partial Roof Plan 
 1.9 Existing and Proposed Front Elevations 
 1.10 Existing and Proposed Right Elevations 
 1.11 Existing and Proposed Rear Elevations 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application with attachments 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

15, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, June 

17, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
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 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 15, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 22, 2021 
 2.8 Floor Area Worksheets 
  



















































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-32 
 
 
Property:    842 Leyden Lane 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Iosif Serman 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2.56’ front yard setback variation and a 5.35’ 

side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story attached garage addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3. 
     Section 17.4.C. 
     Section 17.4.D. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 7, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 17, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 15, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, June 
17, 2021. Posted on the property, June 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated July 1, 2021 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southeast corner of Lake Avenue and Leyden Lane. The 
property has 60.02’ of frontage on Leyden Lane and 140’ of frontage on Lake Avenue. The 
property is 8,396.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story single-family 
home and attached one-car garage. 
 
To the east, west, and south are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. To the north are properties zoned R-A, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
The property is currently non-conforming for front yard setback and side yard adjoining a street 
setback. The Zoning Ordinance requires a front yard setback of 36.0’ and the existing house has a 
setback of 33.19’. The Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.0’ 
and the existing house has a setback of 14.65’. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a one-story attached garage addition. The proposed 
addition measures 5.0 19.37’ and is 96.85 square feet in area. The proposed addition has a front 
yard setback of 33.44’ and a side yard adjoining a street setback of 9.65’. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a 36.0’ front yard setback, a 2.56’ front yard setback variation is required. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback, a 5.35’ side 
yard adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the impervious coverage, lot coverage, total floor area, and 
height requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 36.0’ 33.19’* 33.44’* 
Side Yard Adjoining Street Setback 15.0’ 14.65’* 9.65’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Front Yard Setback Addition and New Construction Requests 
 
1300 Middlebury Lane Case 2021-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 414.96 square foot (3.8%) total floor area variation, a 3.03’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.35’ side yard setback variation, and a 261.1 square foot (13.93%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story and two second-
story additions 
 
472 Highcrest Drive Case 2020-Z-18  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 3.41’ front yard setback variation, a 0.9’ front yard stoop setback variation, 
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and a 116.0 s.f. (5.1%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
915 Yale Street Case 2019-Z-15 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.49’ front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
517 Central Avenue Case 2018-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
7.4’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front 
porch, and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1209 Middlebury Street Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, 
and a 194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1617 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.49’ front yard setback variation and a 3.49’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a second-story addition and a 3.84’ combined side yard deck setback 
variation, a 3.84’ combined side yard pergola setback variation, and a 0.96’ combined side yard 
stair setback variation to permit the construction of a new deck and pergola on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
83 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 20.12’ front yard setback variation for a second-story addition, and a 13.19’ front 
yard setback variation and a 12.27’ front yard chimney setback variation to permit the construction 
of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
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922 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.18’ front yard setback variation to permit the re-construction and expansion of a 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3219 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-20  ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2214 Old Glenview Road Case 2015-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.26’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition 
on the property 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Setback Variation Requests 
 
333 Wilshire Drive West Case 2020-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.27’ front yard setback variation, a 17.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, and a 237.16 square foot (8.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a garage addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1140 Greenwood Avenue Case 2019-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.71’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a 
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two-story addition 
 
1209 Middlebury Street Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, 
and a 194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1006 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a 
street deck setback variation, and a 5.5’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation to permit 
the construction of a one- and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace 
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2247 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 740.77 square foot (27.41%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an 
attached four-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 16th Street Case 2014-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3. references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 36.0’ and a side yard 
adjoining a street setback of 15.0’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.56’ front yard setback variation and a 5.35’ side 
yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 842 Leyden Lane, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-32. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Floor Plan 
 1.6 Elevations 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

15, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, June 

17, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 15, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 1, 2021 
 2.8 Established Front Yard Worksheet for the 800 Block of 

Leyden Lane 
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2021-Z-31 
 
 
Property:    219 Central Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Steven Rugo, Rugo/Raff Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 211.07 square foot (1.24%) lot coverage 

variation and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4. 
     Section 8.3. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.a. 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b. 
     Section 17.4.C. 
     Section 17.4.D. 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 7, 2021 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 13, 2021 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 15, 2021.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, June 
17, 2021. Posted on the property, June 15, 2021. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated June 18, 2021 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Central Avenue approximately 160’ east of 
3rd Street. The property has 78.0’ of frontage on Central Avenue and is 217.5’ in depth. The 
property is 16,965.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family 
home and attached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded with properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
The property is currently non-conforming for total floor area. The Zoning Ordinance requires a 
total floor area of 5,929.5 square feet and the existing house has a total floor area of 7,640.62 
square feet. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a two-story addition at the rear of the house. The proposed 
addition measures 13.66’ x 31.0’ and is 846.92 square feet (423.46 square feet per floor). The 
proposed addition accommodates a third garage bay on the first floor and a new master bedroom 
suite on the second floor. With the proposed addition, the lot coverage is 3,950.82 square feet. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage to 3,739.75 square feet, a 211.07 square foot 
(1.24%) lot coverage variation is required. With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 
8,487.54 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 5,929.5 square feet, 
a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, impervious coverage, and height requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Lot Coverage  3,739.75 s.f. 3,527.36 s.f. 3,950.82 s.f.* 
Floor Area 5,929.50 s.f. 7,640.62 s.f.* 8,487.54 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
208 16th Street Case 2021-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.1 square foot (4.06%) total floor area variation to permit a second-story addition 
 
321 Beverly Drive Case 2020-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 60.86 square foot (0.73%) lot coverage variation, a 465.99 square foot (5.55%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.42’ front yard setback variation, and a 3.13’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front awning on the legal non-
conforming structure 
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717 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 686.94 square foot (6.49%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of 
first and second floor additions on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3140 Wilmette Avenue Case 2020-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 97.91 square foot (1.04%) lot coverage variation and a 1,135.9 square foot (12.11%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition for an elevator on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
336 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2,490.32 square foot (13.13%) total floor area variation, 4.25’ north side yard 
detached garage setback variation, a 3.25’ north side yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.22’ 
accessory structure separation variation, a total floor variation, a 2.34’ detached garage height 
variation, and a 175.01 square foot (2.06%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage and new raised deck, and modification 
to an existing circular driveway on the legal non-conforming structures 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
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setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
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2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
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variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
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variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
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second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
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Other Lot Coverage Variation Requests 
 
507 Lake Avenue Case 2020-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 146.31 square foot (0.57%) total floor area variation and a 626.01 square foot 
(2.45%) lot coverage variation to permit the re-construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1421 Forest Avenue Case 2019-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot 
(0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Street Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal non-
conforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was 
granted. 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
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variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot 
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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2952 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to 
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.a. establishes a maximum lot coverage of 3,739.75 square feet on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a total floor area of 5,929.50 square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D. establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 211.07 square foot (1.24%) lot coverage variation 
and a 2,558.04 square foot (15.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 219 Central Avenue, in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2021-Z-31. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 First Floor Demo Plan 
 1.6 Second Floor Demo Plan 
 1.7 Attic Demo Plan 
 1.8 First Floor Plan 
 1.9 Second Floor Plan 
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 1.10 Attic Floor Plan 
 1.11 North Elevation 
 1.12 East Elevation 
 1.13 South Elevation 
 1.14 West Elevation 
 1.15 Wall and Building Sections 
 1.16 Photographs 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application with attachments 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

15, 2021 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, June 

17, 2021 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 15, 2021 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 18, 2021 
 2.8 Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets 
 2.9 Letter from Shera Wiegler and Jenny Blake, 225 Central 

Avenue, dated June 29, 2021  
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 2, 2021 

 
7:00 P.M. 

 
REMOTE MEETING 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 Brad Falkof 
 Didier Glattard 
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 Bob Surman 
 Maria Urban 
 
Members Absent:  None  
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 
II. Opening Remarks and Swearing In 
 
 Ms. Roberts reviewed the meeting procedures for remote meetings and Chairman 

Schneider how the Zoning Board of Appeals will conduct business. All applicants and 
interested parties present were sworn in. 
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III. 2021-Z-23 2041 Kenilworth Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
IV.  2021-Z-12 140 Laurel Avenue  

 
See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 

V. 2021-Z-25 4085 Bunker Lane 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2021-Z-14 1300 Middlebury Lane 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. 2021-Z-11 1131 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

IX. Adjournment 
 

Mr. Surman moved to adjourn the meeting. Ms. Urban seconded the motion. Voting yes: 
Mr. Falkof, Mr. Glattard, Ms. Norrick, Mr. Pellaton, Mr. Surman, Ms. Urban, and 
Chairman Schneider. Voting no: None. The meeting was adjourned at 9:11 p.m. 

 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Stephanie Sebor, applicant 
   2040 Chestnut Avenue 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and fence 
openness variation to permit the replacement of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in the side 
yard adjoining a street. The Village Board will hear this case on June 22, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Ms. Sebor said this is a fence on the border going east to west between her property 

and the adjacent property. The existing fence has been there before either party 
purchased their homes. She said it is dilapidated and needs to be replaced; there’s 
a hole in the fence where the neighbor’s dog came through. It would match an 
existing neighboring fence and would be seamless. As the neighbor’s fence across 
the street is the same height, the identical configuration is desired. There is no 
traffic risk. There are only two driveways on the street in this area. There is no harm 
to public safety nor visibility to the street. The new fence will add to the aesthetics 
of the neighborhood and increase the value of the properties.          

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider clarified that Ms. Sebor’s address is 2040 Chestnut and Mr. 

Schwartz and Ms. Ilg own the property to the north.  
 
  Ms. Sebor said that was correct. 
 
 3.24 Mr. Falkof asked whose property the fence is on.  
 
  Ms. Sebor said it’s on the property boundary, on both properties. The neighbors 

plan to share in the cost.   
 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton said that if Ms. Sebor sees the outside of the fence and the neighbors 

view the inside, that indicates that it is the neighbor’s fence. If the structure were 
reversed, the inside would be on Ms. Sebor’s property. The finished side of the 
fence is required to face out from the property it’s on.  

 
  Ms. Sebor said they were not concerned about which way it would face and are 

mainly interested to know if the variance will be granted.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Pellaton said a fence has to be 6” inside the property line. The fence would 

shift south if built on Ms. Sebor’s property.  
 
  Ms. Sebor said the expectation is to install the new fence where the current one is.  
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 3.27  Chairman Schneider stated that the 6.5’ fence along the south lot line, the west 15’ 
from the 21st Street lot line, is within the side yard adjoining 21st Street. The zoning 
code limits the height in a side yard to 4’. The fence across the street is a newer 
fence and does not comply with this requirement. Going further south on 21st Street, 
there are 6 similar pairs of lots each situated the same as the applicant’s lots. None 
of those 6 violate the zoning requirements; none have a fence encroaching on the 
15’ setback. Going north of Kenilworth Avenue, there are 2 lots similarly situated 
that have a high 6.5’ fence that encroach on the side yard. This request is an 
exception to what is happening in the neighborhood. 

 
 3.28 Ms. Urban said she is having a difficult time understanding why the fence can’t be 

stepped down. There is not a compelling reason to keep the height. 
 
  Ms. Sebor said the real reason is the aesthetic. There are 4 different types of fencing 

within a few feet of each other. She explained some fences are wrought iron, one is 
chicken wire that may be replaced with a white picket fence, and a lower fence then 
a higher privacy fence. 

 
 3.29 Ms. Urban said that the material of the replacement fence wouldn’t change but the 

height would.  
 
  Ms. Sebor said she is unsure that grading would be needed.  
 
 3.30 Ms. Urban clarified that she was referring to the height of the fence.  
 
  Ms. Sebor explained that one of the existing fences has a lattice pattern at the top. 
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that the ZBA’s role is to interpret the code and apply it. The 

Village Board can overrule the ZBA.  
 
  Ms. Sebor said the reason she is the applicant this evening is to share in the burden 

of the administrative process. The neighbors previously began the permit process.    
 
 3.32 Chairman Schneider said the question is if the west 15’ of the fence that is in the 

side yard should be permitted to be 6.5’.  
 
  Ms. Sebor concurred.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Schneider reiterated this is the exception up and down 21st Street. 
  

3.34 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts if anyone was in the audience for the case.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said there was an email she had forwarded earlier in the day. There is 

no one in the YouTube chat nor anyone else in the meeting.  
 
3.35 Ms. Sebor said the neighbor to the east of 2041 Kenilworth Avenue is in full support 
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of this petition.  
  
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said fence cases are very difficult. He explained some hardships and 

said he doesn’t see one here though he does see why privacy is desired. He is not 
in support of the request.  

 
 5.2 Ms. Urban concurred. With the primary reason for the fence being the aesthetic, 

there is already a wrought iron fence and a soon-to-be white picket fence, neither 
of which will match the proposed fence. She is not persuaded by this argument and 
will not support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Falkof concurred and said he would not support the request.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Glattard said having the fence go 15’ to the street, it could be done aesthetically 

so he is not in support of this. 
 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick concurred with the other members’ comments. 
 
 5.6 Chairman Schneider concurred, and said this would be an exception to what is 

happening all up and down that street. 
  
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.5’ fence height 

variation and fence openness variation to permit the replacement of a 6.5’ tall solid 
fence in the side yard adjoining a street at 2041 Kenilworth Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Urban seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider No 
   Brad Falkof    No 
   Didier Glattard   No 
   Christine Norrick   No 
   Ryrie Pellaton    No 
   Bob Surman    No 
   Maria Urban    No 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-23.  

 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards 
of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the Zoning 
Ordinance. There are no conditions of the property causing a practical difficulty or 
particular hardship. There are many pairs of lots like the applicants’ in the neighborhood 
and only one other pair have fencing like they are requesting. There is nothing peculiar 
about the properties compared to others in the neighborhood. The owners are not prevented 
from making reasonable use of their properties because of the fence requirement. The 
essential character of the neighborhood would be impacted as there is only one other non-
conforming tall fence in the vicinity of the proposed fence. 
 
The proposed fence is perpendicular to 21st Street. This is a residential street that is not 
particularly busy compared to arterial and collector streets. As the fence is perpendicular 
to the street, it is not currently functioning as a buffer. While the proposed fence replaces 
an existing one of the same height, there is only one other non-conforming fence in the 
vicinity. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 2.5’ fence height 
variation and fence openness variation to permit the replacement of a 6.5’ tall solid fence 
in the side yard adjoining a street at 2041 Kenilworth Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Cory Todd, applicant 
   140 Laurel Avenue 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 1.0’ retaining wall side yard setback variation 
to permit the replacement of existing retaining walls. The Village Board will hear 
this case on June 22, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Chairman Schneider asked if Mr. Todd was the builder. 
 
  Mr. Todd said he is. 
 
 3.23 Mr. Todd said there are significant grade issues on the lot. Going east to west, it 

drops 8’ going toward the ravine that leads out to Lake Michigan. There are 
retaining walls on both sides of the property.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider said the retaining walls are not visible from the street. 
 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton said he was able to see them through the neighbor’s property.  
 
  3.26 Mr. Todd said the west retaining wall is deteriorating. On the east side, this was 

replaced. There are stonewall steps then a concrete wall along the property wall. 
The intent is to have a straight wall. 

 
 3.27 Mr. Todd said the existing retaining wall/old stonewall is in bad shape. The 

intention is the height would be 20”. The current loose stone would be changed to 
railroad timbers. The neighbor is in agreement that the wall is in poor shape.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Surman asked if the current numbers on the drawing are for the existing 

retaining walls.  
 
  Mr. Todd said yes and explained the existing conditions, noting the different 

heights. 
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman asked if there are any other properties on this block that have this drop.  
 
  Mr. Todd said there are other drop offs and described them. On the west side, the 

stonewall is crumbling. On the east side, landscaping is planned.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman asked, when one is on the new property, if the soil is going to be 

slightly lower than the railroad tie.  
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  Mr. Todd said they would like to step it if needed. The intention is to keep the 
retaining wall at grade. This drops as the topography drops. 

 
 3.31 Mr. Surman asked how much the neighbor will see.  
 
  Mr. Todd said on the west side, 20”.   
 
 3.32 Chairman Schneider asked why the applicant doesn’t conform to the 1.0’ setback.  
 
  Mr. Todd said the lot would have to be excavated an extra foot along the property 

lines and would be tight.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Schneider asked if the new retaining walls have footings.  
 
  Mr. Todd stated there are not nor are they needed. He explained what’s under 

railroad ties. Landscaping blocks are planned on the east side. 
 
 3.34 Ms. Urban said the letter states the hardship creates a smaller yard space. A 1’ 

setback on both sides would eat up 136 square feet of space on a 12,000 square foot 
lot. She said that the ZBA rarely gives variances on new construction projects. She 
was having a hard time being persuaded.  

 
  Mr. Todd explained the east side swale, walkway, erosion, etc.    
 
 3.35  Mr. Pellaton said with new construction, the option is there to site the house so is 

not in conflict with current zoning codes.  
 
  Mr. Todd said there is a lot more grading in this part of town along with multiple 

feet of drop off. 
 
 3.36 Mr. Surman asked if the applicant had spoken to the neighbors. 
 
  Mr. Todd said he spoke to the neighbors to the west who are in support as they view 

a deteriorating wall. The neighbor to the east is concerned with the back wall and 
didn’t mention any dismay at all about the proposed plans. 

 
 3.37  Mr. Falkof asked the reason for the 1’ spacing requirement for the setback.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Surman said this comes up when properties are reviewed along the lake as 

footings need to hit the property line and not extend into the adjacent property.  
 
  Ms. Roberts agreed, the requirement is primarily to ensure that the wall structure 

including the footings and the excavation for the structure don’t encroach on a 
neighbor.  

 
 3.39 Mr. Pellaton said there needs to be space for landscaping.  
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 3.40 Mr. Falkof said he doesn’t see the trees on the owner’s side though he does on the 
neighbor’s lot.  

 
  Mr. Todd pointed out the trees on the site plan and said is hopeful to save most of 

the trees.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Falkof asked if the 1.0’ setback is provided, does that mean they cannot save 

the trees?  
 
  Mr. Todd said he didn’t believe the trees would make it if the wall needed to be 

moved into the property. 
 
 3.42 Mr. Surman asked if the wall on the east side will remain.  
 
  Mr. Todd said there is a portion on the neighbor’s property and that would remain.  
 
 3.43 Ms. Urban said there appears to be a gap on the east side between the neighbor’s 

wall and the proposed landscaped retaining wall.  
 
  Mr. Todd said a wall is not needed there.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Glattard asked if the soil has been evaluated.  
  
  Mr. Todd said yes and noted that a wall this size doesn’t need a footing. 
 

3.45 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts if anyone is in the audience.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said there are no comments in the YouTube chat nor other 

communication or anyone else in the meeting.  
  
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said it comes down to the purpose of the code and the footing 

encroaching on the existing neighbor. In this case, there is no footing required. He 
is on the fence about the request. 

 
 5.2 Ms. Urban said this is a brand new construction project and should comply with the 

code, regardless of footings. She referenced a case on Michigan Avenue and does 
not hear a similar compelling case. A 1.0’ setback is small in the scheme of things. 
She will not support the request.    

 
 5.3 Mr. Falkof said he is persuaded by Ms. Urban’s comments. He is not convinced 

that trees will be lost. He is inclined not to support the variance. 
 
 5.4 Mr. Glattard said the hardship is perhaps a financial hardship. As this is new 

construction, and the change is insignificant to meet the code; he doesn’t believe 
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this is a reason to grant a variance.   
 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick concurred. With a wide lot, the design could meet the requirements of 

the zoning code.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Schneider said the variance is small, there are no footings, and the 

neighbors agree with this so there is not a need to insist the 1.0’ setback be adhered 
to. He will support this. 

 
 5.7 Mr. Pellaton said he doesn’t see the hardship and believes this is a poor plan. 
  
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.0’ retaining wall side 

yard setback variation to permit the replacement of existing retaining walls at 140 
Laurel Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Urban seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    No 
   Didier Glattard   No  
   Christine Norrick   No 
   Ryrie Pellaton    No 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    No 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-12.  

 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
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7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there is no 
practical difficulty or hardship suffered by the owner. With new construction, the existing 
retaining walls can be removed and new ones constructed in a conforming location. With 
a 75’ lot width, pulling the retaining walls in two to three feet does not materially diminish 
the available yard area. While possible, there was insufficient evidence that relocating the 
walls would impact some existing trees along the west lot line. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the extreme change in grade from east to west and the deteriorating condition of 
the existing retaining walls, imposes upon the owner practical difficulty. The plight of the 
owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique development of the lot. The 
difficulty is shared by few other properties such as those on the same block. Lakefront 
properties also have significant grade changes but most of these are front to back, not 
sideways across the lot. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of 
the property to improve it with minimal disruption to the neighbors. The variation, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Allowing the retaining 
walls to be replaced in the existing location is less of alteration than requiring new ones to 
be located in a conforming location.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 1.0’ retaining wall side 
yard setback variation to permit the replacement of existing retaining walls at 140 Laurel 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Robert Geisheker, applicant 
   4085 Bunker Lane 
 
  3.12 Ms. Janice Geisheker, applicant 
   4085 Bunker Lane 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 267.24 square foot (2.14%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition. The Village Board will 
hear this case on June 8, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Geisheker said they have been residents in this home for 26 years. The reason 

for the variance is to construct a single-story, 16’ x 8’, den to ultimately become a 
first-floor bedroom. He said that he has bad knees and it is getting more difficult to 
go upstairs at night. The construction will be brick. He referenced a neighbor who 
also requested a variance, and due to these onlookers, this diminishes their privacy.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Surman asked where this neighbor’s home is.  
 
  Mr. Geisheker said it is across the street and explained that there garage addition 

became two-story with a window. 
 
  Ms. Geisheker said the neighbor requested a variance for a garage in 2019. 
 
 3.24 Mr. Geisheker said the neighbor to the south of them would not be impacted. 
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman clarified that the neighbor across the street is creating a privacy issue.  
 
  The Geishekers concurred and explained same. 
 
 3.26 Mr. Falkof asked if the addition will have a closet.  
 
  Mr. Geisheker said it would but there is not a closet shown in the plans. He 

apologized for not being more detailed. He said the wall of the existing house (when 
entering) will accommodate a closet. There will not be a master bathroom. 

 
 3.27 Mr. Falkof said, though privacy is an issue, the walls of the den are all windows 

and glass.  
 
  Mr. Geisheker said there will be a doorway onto the deck to the north, no windows 

to the south, and few to the west facing the forest preserve. The plan shows more 
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windows than intended. 
 
 3.27 Mr. Pellaton said the existing air-conditioning condensers are not noted. From his 

understanding of the property, they are located where the addition is proposed. 
 
  Mr. Geisheker said a current condenser is on the south side of the house. 
 
 3.28 Mr. Falkof asked why the condition across the street is any different.  
 
  Mr. Geisheker said his bad knees are facilitating the bedroom on the first floor. Ms. 

Geisheker described the layout across the street.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said he could not support this as the plan does not reflect what the 

intention is. 
 
 3.30 Mr. Glattard said he would like to see a full floor plan of the first floor. There may 

be a better place to put the bedroom. 
 
 3.31 Ms. Urban said there are several dense trees that block views of the Geishekers 

from the neighbor to the east. She questioned how the east neighbor can see through 
their house to the rear first floor rooms.  

 
  Mr. Geisheker said when the trees are bare, one can see through.  
 
  Ms. Urban said that there are window treatments for this.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Geisheker asked if he needed to submit another plan.  
 
  Chairman Schneider suggested the board continue with the with the information at 

hand. 
 
 3.33  Ms. Norrick asked wonders if the applicants may change their minds and not be 

bound to the drawing.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Schneider asked the ZBA if there were concerns that the plans do not 

represent the applicant has side is the plan. This is not a modification but a new 
addition. 

 
 3.35 Mr. Surman said the whole first floor plan is not present. The goal of the ZBA is to 

minimize the variances. This request appears minor. He noted that the applicant is 
concerned about managing steps but the addition will still require two steps to 
access.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Pellaton agrees the increase is minimal. He suggests the applicant return with 

a more detailed plan. Mr. Surman said the plan could show the intention. Ms. 
Norrick said the air conditioning units should be indicated. Mr. Glattard suggested 
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a floor plan of the first floor. Ms. Choca Urban stated there is no mention of storm 
water; flooding is an issue as more impervious floor area is being added. This 
should be addressed in the plans. Mr. Geisheker said they have spent $40,000 on 
remediation.   

 
 3.37  Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts what the options are for the applicant. He 

asked if the applicant should withdraw and reapply.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said the architect could revise the plan and the case could be tabled to 

a specific date. Alternatively, the applicant could ask the ZBA to vote that evening.  
 
  The Geishekers said they preferred continuing this request for 30 days to the July 

7, 2021 meeting. 
   
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to continue case 2021-Z-25 at 4085 Bunker Lane to the July 

17, 2021, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
 
  6.11 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Murdock, representative 
     
  3.12 Mr. Matthew Goddard, applicant 
   1300 Middlebury Lane 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 414.96 square foot (3.8%) total floor area 
variation, a 3.03’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ side yard setback variation, 
and a 261.1 square foot (13.93%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a one-story and two second-story additions. The 
Village Board will hear this case on June 22, 2021.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Murdock said he is representing the owners who are also in attendance. He has 

also lived at 1300 Middlebury Lane. All three applicants were sworn in.  
 
  Mr. Murdock said this is a quirky house. The front yard looks like a one-and-one-

half story house. There are no windows on front. Windows are desired. Variations 
are being kept to a minimum.  

 
  The second floor is not contiguous. The southern wing has a room above the family 

room that is not connected to the rest of the second floor. Some of the floor area is 
unusable space. The flat roof and slightly-pitched roof on the south and north ends 
are intended to be eliminated. A primary goal is to connect the second floor to make 
it contiguous.  

 
  He explained the four variances: the side yard setback variation, front yard setback 

variation, front yard impervious surface variation, and the total floor area variation. 
Floor plans were shown. The neighbor to the north is in favor of this proposal.  

   
 3.23 Chairman Schneider identified elevations 1.8 (proposed second-floor plan) and 

asked about the second-floor office. He referred to elevation 1.3 and doesn’t know 
how an office would fit. Mr. Murdock said this is in the south wing of the house 
and not connected to the rest of the second-floor space. A goal is to connect this 
portion with the rest of the second-floor. This can currently only be accessed by a 
spiral staircase from the family room below. There is a window there.  

 
  Mr. Goddard said that office is perhaps 10’ x 8’.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Murdock indicated another unusable space is a large rectangle with a tray 

ceiling. There are two fireplaces on the first floor and one chimney takes up a large 
amount of space on the second floor. The space over the north wing has never been 
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accessible. This is counted in the floor area but will not be usable after the 
renovation. Other unusable spaces were highlighted. 

 
 3.25 Mr. Goddard said he appreciates everyone’s review. He noted they recently moved 

from Seattle to Wilmette and hope to make this their forever home. Their efforts 
are to stay within the footprint of the house.  

 
3.26 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts if anyone was in the audience to speak on 

this request.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said there is no one in the YouTube chat nor anyone else in the 

meeting. She said in this zoning district, there is no bonus for the attic area. 
  
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he doesn’t have a problem with the first 3 variances. He is on the 

fence with the fourth variation to add more floor area. It is a modest request. Since 
the roofs are pitched, the addition does not add much mass.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Falkof said he doesn’t believe you would see a dramatically different house. 

Regarding the floor area variation, this is not visible except to the neighbor to the 
west. 

 
 5.3 Mr. Pellaton said he believes the floor area variation makes the house look much 

better. It doubles the ridgeline of the house. 
 
 5.4 Mr. Glattard said he does not have a problem with any variance requests. Looking 

at the elevations, they do make the building look better. It improves the property to 
current standards and will add to the value of the neighborhood.  

 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick said she agrees it is a nice change. She is persuaded by the quirkiness 

of the house and will support the request. 
 
 5.6 Ms. Urban said she will support this. She complimented Mr. Murdock on his 

presentation. The changes to the elevations make the house more appealing and far 
more usable.  

 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider said he concurred and said this excess FAR is not usable. The 

other variations are facilitated by inheriting the existing structure. He will support 
the request. 

  
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 414.96 square foot 

(3.8%) total floor area variation, a 3.03’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ side 
yard setback variation, and a 261.1 square foot (13.93%) front yard impervious 
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surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story and two second-
story additions at 1300 Middlebury Lane in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Glattard seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-14.  

 
  6.21 Ms. Urban seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
    
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the lot, the unusual layout of the 
house and the siting of the house on the lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique development 
of the house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally shared 
by others. The hardship prevents the owners from making reasonable use of the property 
with improvements that make the home more functional. The proposed variations will not 
impair light and air to adjacent properties. The variations, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. The design of the additions minimizes the 
appearance of the floor area and improves the appearance of the house. The proposal will 
be an enhancement to the neighborhood character. 
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 414.96 square foot 
(3.8%) total floor area variation, a 3.03’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ side yard 
setback variation, and a 261.1 square foot (13.93%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story and two second-story additions at 1300 
Middlebury Lane in accordance with the plan submitted. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Eniko Szabo, applicant 
   YMA Taekwondo 
   1131 Greenleaf Avenue 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a special use for an arts studio (YMA 
Taekwondo & Krav Maga LLC). The Village Board will hear this case on June 22, 
2021.  

                         
            3.22 Ms. Szabo said she is the owner. The business has been located in Arlington 

Heights for the past 18 years. The plan is to expand in Wilmette. The programs will 
be the same as in Arlington Heights. She explained Taekwondo as a martial art and 
that it is popular for children. Classes will be offered for all ages. Krav Maga is 
self-defense, popular with men aged 30 to 50 due to great workouts. Bag fitness 
classes will be held, which are popular with women and men due to high-intensity 
training, for those wanting to get in shape or lose weight, etc. 

 
  Classes will be held Monday through Friday from 4 p.m. to 8 p.m. with four classes 

per day. This location will initially be open 3 days per week, and once classes are 
filled, it will extend to 5 days per week. There will be 10 to 15 people per class.      

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked what the current space is used for.  
 
  Ms. Szabo said the space is 1,100 square feet. Previously, it appears the space was 

used for children’s activities.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Pellaton said the space was used like a camp where children could create things.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman asked if there are no parking requirements as this is in the Village 

Center.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that was correct.  
 
 3.26  Mr. Glattard asked if the hours may expand if business gets better. He asked what 

the hours are at the Arlington Heights location. 
 
  Ms. Szabo said the hours are the same in Arlington Heights, from 4 p.m. to 8 p.m. 

At a two-year point, the landlord has agreed to move the business into a larger space 
or allow this tenant to find larger space elsewhere.  
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 3.27 Mr. Pellaton asked if applicant is familiar with other martial arts businesses in 
Wilmette. He noted there are 3 close to this proposed location and named same.  

 
  Ms. Szabo said she is only familiar with the karate business, which is not 

comparable.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts if anyone is in the audience.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said there are no comments in the YouTube chat and no one else in the 

meeting.  
  
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Ms. Urban said this is a good use for the space. A successful operation has been 

running in Arlington Heights with opportunity for their services in Wilmette in a 
currently unused space. She will support this.  

  
 5.2 Mr. Pellaton stated there was a Taekwondo studio in Wilmette in the past. This will 

be a benefit to the neighborhood. He will support this.   
  
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Urban moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for an arts 

studio (YMA Taekwondo & Krav Maga LLC) at 1131 Greenleaf Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2021-Z-11.  

 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes   
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   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Yes 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use in this location is consistent with 
the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed use in this location is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan to encourage a vibrant commercial district in the 
Village Center. This use will attract people to Wilmette and to the Village Center. The 
proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general 
welfare nor will it be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property. The proposed use 
will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding 
properties nor will it diminish property values.  The proposed use will complement existing 
businesses. Adequate utilities, road access, and other facilities already exist. Adequate 
measures already exist to provide ingress and egress with the lot to the rear of the building. 
The proposed use will be consistent with the community character. No known 
archaeological, historical or cultural resources will be impacted. No buffers, landscaping 
or other improvements are necessary.  No other standards of Article 12 apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for an arts 
studio (YMA Taekwondo & Krav Maga LLC) at 1131 Greenleaf Avenue in accordance 
with the plan submitted. The use shall run with the use. 
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